Docket No. 490391-000

		102509	1			
	Name of conveying party(ies): Display Edge Technology, Ltd.			ess of receiving party(ies)		
		7	Name: Illinois	Tool Works Inc.		
	7_24-03	5	Internal Address	s:		
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Tay Yes Mo					
	3. Nature of conveyance:					
	🛣 Assignment 📮	Merger	0110-11	3600 West Lake Avenue		
	📮 Security Agreement 📮	Change of Name	Street Address:	5000 West Lake Avenue		
	Other					
			City: Glenview	State: IIZip: 60025		
	Execution Date: June 25, 2003		Additional name(s) 8	address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🔀 No		
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:					
	A. Patent Application No.(s) See attached Exhibit "B"		B. Patent No.(s)	See attached Exhibit "A"		
	Additional numbers attached? 🖾 Yes 📮 No					
		Additional numbers at	tached? 🔯 Yes 🖵 No			
	Name and address of party to who concerning document should be ma	m correspondence		pplications and patents involved: 15		
	concerning document should be ma	m correspondence	6. Total number of a			
	concerning document should be ma	m correspondence ailed:	6. Total number of a	pplications and patents involved: 15		
	concerning document should be ma	m correspondence ailed: LP	6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFF	pplications and patents involved: 15		
	concerning document should be ma Name: Mark P. Levy, Esq. Internal Address: Thompson Hine LI 2000 Courthouse F	m correspondence ailed: LP Plaza NE	6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFF	pplications and patents involved: 15 R 3.41)\$600.00 be charged to deposit account		
	concerning document should be man Name: Mark P. Levy, Esq. Internal Address: Thompson Hine Ll	m correspondence ailed: LP Plaza NE	6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFF Enclosed Authorized to	pplications and patents involved: 15 R 3.41)\$600.00 be charged to deposit account number:		
/2602	concerning document should be man Name: Mark P. Levy, Esq. Internal Address: Thompson Hine LI 2000 Courthouse F Street Address: 10 West Second Street	m correspondence ailed: LP Plaza NE	6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFF Enclosed Authorized to 8. Deposit account	pplications and patents involved: 15 R 3.41)\$ 600.00 D be charged to deposit account number:		
	concerning document should be man Name: Mark P. Levy, Esq. Internal Address: Thompson Hine LI 2000 Courthouse F Street Address: 10 West Second Street City: Dayton DBYRNE 00000126 6140899	m correspondence ailed: LP Plaza NE et Zip: 45402	6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFF Enclosed Authorized to 8. Deposit account 20-0809 (Attach duplicate copy	pplications and patents involved: 15 R 3.41)\$600.00 be charged to deposit account number:		
8/2 0 03 C:8021	concerning document should be man Name: Mark P. Levy, Esq. Internal Address: Thompson Hine LI 2000 Courthouse F Street Address: 10 West Second Street	m correspondence ailed: LP Plaza NE et Zip: 45402	6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFF Enclosed Authorized to 8. Deposit account	pplications and patents involved: 15 R 3.41)\$ 600.00 D be charged to deposit account number:		
	City: Dayton DBYRNE: Dayton Converted by State: OH Converted by State of my knowledge and by Name: Mark P. Levy, Esq. Internal Address: Thompson Hine Ll 2000 Courthouse F 2000 Courthouse F Street Address: 10 West Second Street 600.00 0P	m correspondence ailed: LP Plaza NE Zip: 45402 DO NOT USE	6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFF Enclosed Authorized to 8. Deposit account 20-0809 (Attach duplicate copy	pplications and patents involved: 15 R 3.41)\$ 600.00 be charged to deposit account number: y of this page if paying by deposit account)		
	City: Dayton DBYRNE: O0000126 61408999999999999999999999999999999999999	m correspondence ailed: LP Plaza NE Zip: 45402 DO NOT USE	6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFF Enclosed Authorized to 8. Deposit account 20-0809 (Attach duplicate copy	pplications and patents involved: 15 R 3.41)\$600.00 be charged to deposit account number: y of this page if paying by deposit account A correct and any attached copy		
	City: Dayton DBYRNE O0000126 6140893 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and be is a true copy of the original document should be made Name: Mark P. Levy, Esq. 2000 Courthouse F. 2000 C	m correspondence ailed: LP Plaza NE Zip: 45402 DO NOT USE	6. Total number of a 7. Total fee (37 CFF Enclosed Authorized to 8. Deposit account 20-0809 (Attach duplicate copy	pplications and patents involved: 15 R 3.41)\$ 600.00 be charged to deposit account number: y of this page if paying by deposit account)		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Assignment - Exhibit A

Patents Assigned:

Country	Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	6,140,899	October 31, 2000
United States	6,089,453	July 18, 2000
United States	6,209,831	April 3, 2001
United States	6,409,132	June 25, 2002
United States	6,181,299	January 30, 2001
United States	5,537,126	July 16, 1996
United States	6,249,263	June 19, 2001
United States	6,271,807	August 7, 2001
United States	6,266,052	July 24, 2001
United States	5,736,967	April 7, 1998
Canada	2,200,553	July 2, 2002

2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 014301 FRAME: 0863

Assignment - Exhibit B

Patent Applications Assigned:

Country	Application No.	Filing Date
Canada	2,305,240	October 6, 1998
Europe	98950955.9	October 6, 1998
Brazil	PI9812903-1	October 6, 1998
Canada	2,305,243	September 28, 1998
Europe	98949579.1	September 28, 1998
Mexico	0003509	September 28, 1998
Canada	2,320,895	February 19, 1999
Europe	99908328.0	February 19, 1999
United States	09/253,338	February 19, 1999
United States	09/302,651	April 30, 1999
United States	09/784,359	February 15, 2001
United States	09/771,362	January 26, 2001
United States	10/074,278	February 12, 2002
Europe	95933160.4	September 19, 1995
Japan	508166/95	August 24, 1994

3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 014301 FRAME: 0864

ASSIGNMENT

Display Edge Technology, Ltd., an Ohio company (hereafter "Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the patents listed on Exhibit A and the patent applications listed on Exhibit B.

Assignor, for good and valuable consideration in the amount of US\$1.00, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, from Illinois Tool Works Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereafter "Assignee"), does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in Exhibits A and B, and any and all other patents which may be granted thereon or therefor including any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, reissue or extension therefor or any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to sue and recover for past infringement of any such patent, and the right to have applications issued in the name of Assignee, and Assignor further agrees to cooperate with Assignee and sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said patents and patent applications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Display Edge Technology, Ltd. and Illinois Tool Works Inc., by their duly authorized officers, do hereby set their hands and seals as of the dates written below.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
DISPLAY EDGE TECHNOLOGY, LTD.	ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC.
By: July 6/25/03 Name: Kenneth Kayser	By: C/1C/C3 Name: Mark W. Croll
Title:	Title: Vice President
STATE OF VICGINIA)	
COUNTY OF ROAMOKE)	
On this 25th day of 10th, 2003, be State, personally appeared Kenneth Kayser, who acknowled voluntary act and deed, and as to the company, the voluntary	ofore me a Notary Public in and for the above County and wledged to me that the signing of the within document is his nearly act shaddeed of said company. Notary Public
STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
) ss	
COUNTY OF)	·
State, personally appeared MARK W. CROLL, the Vic	ofore me a Notary Public in and for the above County and the President of Illinois Tool Works Inc., who acknowledged untary act and deed, and as to the corporation, the voluntary
	Notary Public
	•